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ATTENTION!

The Parking sensor is an appliance for the driver! Caliber Europe BV is not
responsable for any damage to or with the vehicle as a result of using the system.

TO USER

Thank you for choosing and using the CALIBER Reverse Radar System.
To insure the best performance and avoid any false alarm or function failure, please
kindly read this manual carefully and install it accordingly.
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SYSTEM PRINCIPLE

Caliber Reverse Radar System uses the technology of ultrasonic wave.When the
ultrasonic waves meet the objects, it will be returned and transformed to electric
signals.Then the CPU calculates the distance between the car and the object with
the enlarged signals and alarm unit will warn the driver of the distance with audio
and visual signals.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
• Rated voltage: DC12V     Operating range: DC9V-18V

Rated current: 20mA-200mA
• Detecting distance: 0,2 - 1,5m

Display distance: 0,3 - 1,5m
• Ultrasonic frequency: 40 KhZ

Working temperature: -30 ~ 80ºC
Sensor quantity: 4 pcs

FUNCTIONS
• Numeric LED
• Direction indicator in three color LED
• Three step sounds
• ON/OFF switch
• “BIBI” alarm sound

OBSTRUCTION

SENSOR
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ALARM MODE

• AWARENESS: Safe mode
DISTANCE: 100-150 cm
SOUND: Bi. Bi. Bi
DISTANCE SHOW: 1.0 - 1.5m
LED INDICATOR: Green, left & right indicator

• AWARENESS: Alert mode
DISTANCE: 50-90 cm
SOUND: BiBiBi (step-up)
DISTANCE SHOW: 0.5 - 0.9m
LED INDICATOR: Yellow, left & right indicator

• AWARENESS: Close mode
DISTANCE: 0-40 cm
SOUND: Biii
DISTANCE SHOW: 0.0m
LED INDICATOR: Red, left & right indicator

INSTALLATION DIAGRAM

A
B

C
D Po

wer
Disp

lay

Display

Control box

Positive +

Reversing light

Negative -

Sensor A

Sensor B

Sensor C

Sensor D
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DISPLAY INSTALLATION DIAGRAM

Stick on type display Upstanding display

CONTROLUNIT INSTALLATION DIAGRAM

SENSOR INSTALLATION DIAGRAM

Be sure no other parts of the vehicle falls in the positioning range of the sensors so
as to give a false detection.

Locate the control unit in the
rear boot at a place safe
away from rain, heat or
humidity.

Lay the wires snuggery to
avoid ugly outlooking.

Fix the control unit with
screws.

Place the control unit with
double-sided tape.

or
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SENSOR INSTALLATION DIAGRAM

1. The sensor’s wire must be protected from damage.
2. Holes have to be made to install insert-in sensors
3. Make sure the sensors direction is correct

NOTES

four sensors

Be sure no other parts of the vehicle falls in the positioning range of the sensors so
as to give a false detection.

0.3-0.4m

0.
5-

0.
8m

Bumper

Drill

Bumper

Bumper

Sensor’s wire
Sensor

Side vision

Sensor
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INSTALL THE SYSTEM

1. Position the sensors according the quantity and diagram 1 in page 6.
2. Install the sensors, adjust the direction and arrange the wires in good order.
3. Connect the red wire of the controll unit with the positive wire of the reversing

light, the black wire with the ground wire (or directly to the chassis of the car)
4. Connect the display with the control unit, don’t connect the sensors at this 

moment.
5. Put the car into back gear, the backup light and the decimal point in the display 

will be lighted and give out a short beep, which show the system is in normal 
test status.

6. Connect one sensor with the control unit and stand at the position of 1,0m in
front of the sensor, the system detects and show the distance accordinly. Pull out
the sensor and test the other sensors in same way.After the test, connect all the
sensors respectively to the control unit.

NOTE

1. Displays of same model could be interchanged, but the sensors are specially 
tuned for each control units;

2. In the normal situation, when the system detects anything in the dangerous 
range, it will give out long beep or red light to warn the driver, the car should be
stopped immediately.The digital displays will not show the number when the 
distance is shorter than 0,3m.

3. Please be noted that the sensors should be installed properly.
4. The performance may be affected when the sensors are mounted in a metal 

bumper.
5. Do not install the sensors at the position easily affected by outer interference,

such as the position close to exhaust pipe or other wires.
6. Please be sure that the engine isn’t running while installing this system.
7. The performance may be affected in the following situation:

Heavy rain or water inflow to the sensors;The gravel road, bumpy road, sloping 
road and bush;Very hot, cold or moist weather;The sensors covered by snow,
ice, mud, etc.

CA PARK 200_manual  14-07-2006  14:01  Pagina 6



8

USER MANUALGB

OBJECTS MAYBE CAUSE FAILURE DETECTION

Smooth slope Smooth round object Objects absorbing wave,

e.g. Cotton

FAILURE HANDLING

A. If there were no sounds and light, please check and make sure that the wires 
were connected correctly, the voltage is not lower than 9V, whether the display 
was connected properly with the main unit.

B. If there were disordered display or continuous beep, please quit the reverse gear
and then enter the reverse gear again, if there were still the same problems, the 
control unit is confirmed to be defective.

C. If the display gave long beep or showed 0.0m when the user test one of the 
sensors. Please check whether there are other parts of the vehicle falling into 
the detecting rage of the sensor being tested, whether the sensor was installed 
too tightly, whether the sensor was installed close to some strong trembling 
parts (such as exhaust pipe) of the car or whether there is some strong 
interference close to the sensor.

D. If the display show some numbers but there are no obstuction in front of the 
sensors, please check the direction of the sensors, maybe the system detects 
some parts of the vehicle.

E. If the display showed in a disorder way when gunning the engine, it is the circuit 
disturbing, please connect the system’s ground wires with the vehicle’s earth 
wire.

F. If the system still could not work properly after the above mentioned handling,
the user can decide that the sensors don’t match with the control unit, the 
whole system should be replaced.
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APPENDIX

• DISPLAY SPECIFICATION

Alarm with three-step sounds, volume control available, numeric and right & left 
indicator with LED. Upstanding or adhesive styles optional.

• CONTROL BOX

• SENSOR SPECIFICATION
INSERT-IN TYPE SENSOR

71,9 mm 25 mm

43
,9

 m
m

112,5 mm27,5 mm

83
 m

m

19 mm

23
 m

m

28 mm
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PRINCIPE DE SYSTEME

Système de Radar Inversé CALIBER utilise la technologie des sons ultrasoniques.
Quand les vagues ultrasoniques rencontrent les objets, elles seront retournées et
transformées en signaux électroniques.
Ensuite l’UT (Unité centrale de traitement) calcule la distance entre la voiture et
l’objet ayant des signaux élargis et l’unité d’alarme vont avertir le conducteur de la
distance à travers des signaux audio et visuels.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
• Tension assignée: DC12V     Domaine de fonctionnement: DC9V-18V

Courant électrique assigné: 20mA-200mA
• Distance de détection: 0,2 - 1,5m

Distance affichage: 0,3 - 1,5m
• Fréquence ultrasonore: 40 KHz

Température de fonctionnement: -30 ~ 80ºC
Quantité des capteurs: 4 pièces

FONCTIONS
• DEL numérique
• Indicateur de direction dans un DEL tricolore
• Sons de trois étapes
• Interrupteur ON/OFF
• Son d’alarme « BIBI »

OBSTRUCTION

CAPTEUR
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MODE ALARME

• PRISE DE CONSCIENCE MODE SAFE 
DISTANCE: 100-150 cm
SON: Bi.Bi.Bi
AFFICHAGE DE DISTANCE: 1.0 - 1.5m
INDICATEUR DEL: Vert, indicateur de gauche et de droite

• PRISE DE CONSCIENCE MODE ALERTE
DISTANCE: 50-90 cm
SON: BiBiBi (pas montants)
AFFICHAGE DE DISTANCE: 0.5 - 0.9m
INDICATEUR DEL: Jaune, indicateur gauche et droite

• PRISE DE CONSCIENCE MODE FERMÉ
DISTANCE: 0-40 cm
SON: Biii
AFFICHAGE DE DISTANCE: 0.0m
INDICATEUR DEL: Rouge, indicateur de gauche et de droite

DIAGRAMME D’INSTALLATION

A
B

C
D Po

wer
Disp

lay

Ecran

Boîte de contrôle

Positif +

Lumière réversible

Négatif -

Capteur  A

Capteur B

Capteur C

Capteur D
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DIAGRAMME D’INSTALLATION DE L’ECRAN

Ecran de type adhésif Ecran redresseuray

CONTROLUNIT INSTALLATION DIAGRAM

DIAGRAMME D’INSTALLATION DU CAPTEUR

Fixez l’unité de contrôle avec
des vis

Place the control unit with
double-sided tape.

ou

Placez l’unité de contrôle
dans la gaine arrière dans un
endroit sûr loin de la pluie,
chaleur ou humidité.

Placez l’arrière salle de câbles
pou éviter une perspective
laide.

Assurez vous qu’aucune autre partie du véhicule tombe dans l’aire de positionnement
des capteurs pour donner une détection erronée.
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DIAGRAMME D’INSTALLATION DU CAPTEUR

1. Le câble du capteur doit être protégé des dommages.
2. Il faut percer de trous pour installer des senseurs intégrés.
3. Assurez vous que la direction des capteurs est exacte.

REMARQUES

Quatre capteurs

Assurez vous qu’aucune autre partie du véhicule tombe dans l’aire de positionnement
des capteurs pour donner une détection erronée.

0.3-0.4m

0.
5-

0.
8m

Pare-chocs

Perforeuse

Pare-chocs

Pare-chocs

SensCâble du capteure
Capteur

Vision latérale

Capteur
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INSTALLER LE SYSTEME

1. Positionner les capteurs en accord avec les quantités et le diagramme 1 en page 13.
2. Installez les capteurs, ajustez la direction et disposez les fils dans un bon ordre.
3. Branchez le fil rouge de l’unité de contrôle avec le câble positif de la lumière 

inversée (ou directement au châssis de la voiture).
4. Branchez l’écran à l’unité de contrôle. Ne branchez la les capteurs à ce moment.
5. Placez la voiture en marche arrière, le phare de recul et le point décimal sur 

l’écran s’allumera et donner un bip court, ce qui montre que le système est dans
un statut de test normal.

6. Branchez le capteur à l’unité de contrôle et restez sur la position de 0,1m 
devant le capteur, le système détecte et montre la distance en conséquence.
Retirez les capteurs et testez les autres capteurs à l’unité de contrôle.
Après le test, branchez tous les capteurs respectivement à l’unité de contrôle.

REMARQUE

1. Des écrans du même modèle peuvent être échangés, mais les capteurs sont 
spécialement ajustés pour chaque unité de contrôle;

2. Dans une situation normale, quand le système détecte n’importe quel objet dans
une aire dangereuse, il émettra un long son et une lumière rouge pour alerter le 
conducteur, et le véhicule devrait être arrêté immédiatement. Les écrans 
d’affichage ne montreront pas le numéro quand il sont à une distance inférieure 
à 0,3m.

3. Veuillez être avertis que les capteurs doivent être installés correctement.
4. La performance pourrait être affectée quand les capteurs sont montés sur un 

pare-chocs en métal.
5. N’installez pas les capteurs dans une position facilement affectée ou avec des 

interférences extérieures, comme une position proche du pot d’échappement ou
autres câbles.

6. Assurez vous que le moteur n’est pas en marche pendant que vous installez le 
matériel.

7. Une pluie forte ou des infiltrations d’eau dans les capteurs ; une route de gravier,
une route pleine de bosses ; environnement très chaud, froid ou humide ;
capteurs couverts par la neige, glace, boue etc.
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DES OBJETS PEUVENT CAUSER LA
DEFAILLANCE DE LA DETECTION

Chaloupe unie Un objet rond uni Des objets absorbant les 
vagues, comme du 

coton,

DEFAILLANCE DE MANIPULATION

A. S’il n’y pas de son ou de lumière, veuillez vous assurez que les câbles sont 
branchés correctement, que la tension n’est pas inférieure à 9V, que l’écran est 
bien branché à l’unité principale.

B. S’il les affichages sont en désordre ou le bip est continu, veuillez délaisser la 
marche arrière, et ensuite entrez cette vitesse à nouveau, si les mêmes 
problèmes continuent, cela confirme que l’unité de contrôle est défectueuse.

C. Si l’écran a donné un bip long ou montré 0.0m quand l’utilisateur teste un des 
capteurs.Veuillez vérifier s’il y a d’autres pièces du véhicule qui tombent dans 
l’aire de détection du capteur testé, si le capteur a été installé trop fermement, si
le capteur a été installé trop près de parties vibrantes (comme le pot 
d’échappement) de la voiture ou s’il y a des interférences trop fortes près du
capteur.

D. Si l’écran affiche des chiffres, mais qu’il n’y a pas d’obstructions devant les 
capteurs, veuillez vérifier la direction des capteurs, il est possible que le système 
détecte quelques parts du véhicule.

E. Si l’écran fait des affichages sans ordre quand le moteur est démarré, c’est une 
nuisance du circuit, veuillez brancher les câbles du système avec les conducteurs 
de mise à terre du véhicule.

F. Si le système, ne arche toujours pas correctement après la manipulation citée 
ci-dessus, l’utilisateur peut décider que les capteurs et l’unité de contrôle ne 
s’accordent pas, tout le système devrait être remplacé.
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APPENDIX

• CARACTERISTIQUES D’AFFICHAGE

Alarme avec des sons de trois niveaux, contrôle de volume disponible, indicateur
numérique droit et gauche avec DEL.

• BOITE DE CONTROLE

• CARACTERISTIQUES DU CAPTEUR
CAPTEUR DE TYPE INSERABLE

71,9 mm 25 mm

43
,9

 m
m

112,5 mm27,5 mm

83
 m

m

19 mm

23
 m

m

28 mm
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PRINZIP DES SYSTEMS

Das Caliber Reverse Radar System nutzt die Technologie der Ultraschall-Wellen.
Wenn Ultraschall-Wellen auf Objekte treffen, werden sie zurückgestrahlt und in
elektrische Signale umgewandelt. Dann berechnet der CPU die Entfernung zwischen
dem Auto und dem Objekt mit den erweiterten Signalen. Der Alarm wird den
Fahrer durch Signaltöne und visuelle Signale warnen.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
• Nennspannung: DC 12 V     Betriebsbereich: DC 9 V – 18 V

Nennstrom: 20 mA – 200 mA
• Erkennungs-Distanz: 0,2 - 1,5 m

Anzeige-Distanz: 0,3 - 1,5 m
• Ultraschall-Frequenz: 40 KHz

Betriebstemperatur: -30 ~ 80ºC
Anzahl der Sensoren: 4 Stück

FUNKTIONEN
• Numerisches LED
• Richtungsindikator in dreifarbigem LED
• Drei-Schritt-Klänge
• Schalter AN/AUS
• „BIBI“ Alarmsignal

HINDERNIS

SENSOR
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MODUS ALARM

• BEWUSSTSEIN: Modus Sicherheit
ENTFERNUNG:100 - 150 cm
KLANG: Bi.Bi.Bi
ENTFERNUNGS-ANZEIGE: 1.0 - 1.5m
LED-ANZEIGE: Grün,Anzeige links & rechts

• BEWUSSTSEIN: Modus Warnung
ENTFERNUNG: 50 - 90 cm
KLANG: BiBiBi (aufsteigend)
ENTFERNUNGS-ANZEIGE: 0.5 - 0.9m
LED-ANZEIGE: Gelb,Anzeige links & rechts

• BEWUSSTSEIN: Modus Nähe
ENTFERNUNG: 0 - 40 cm
KLANG: Bii
ENTFERNUNGS-ANZEIGE: 0.0m
LED-ANZEIGE: Rot,Anzeige links & rechts

INSTALLATIONS-DIAGRAMM

A
B

C
D Po

wer
Disp

lay

Anzeige

Kontrollbox

Positiv +

Rückleuchte

Negativ -

Sensor A

Sensor B

Sensor C

Sensor D
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INSTALLATIONS-DIAGRAMM FÜR DIE ANZEIGE

Anzeige in der Einsteck-Ausführung Anzeige zum Aufstellen

INSTALLATIONS-DIAGRAMM FÜR DIE
KONTROLLEINHEIT

INSTALLATIONS-DIAGRAMM FÜR DEN SENSOR

Platzieren Sie die
Kontrolleinheit im
Kofferraum an einer Stelle,
die vor Regen, Hitze und
Feuchtigkeit geschützt ist.

Verlegen Sie die Kabel so,
dass sie nicht zu sehen sind.

Befestigen Sie die
Kontrolleinheit mit
Schrauben.

Befestigen Sie die
Kontrolleinheit mit
doppelseitigem Klebeband.

oder

Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine anderen Teile des Autos in den Positionierungsbereich
des Sensors fallen. So vermeiden Sie eine Fehlerkennung.
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INSTALLATIONS-DIAGRAMM FÜR DEN SENSOR

1. Das Sensorkabel muss vor Beschädigung geschützt werden.
2. Sie benötigen Löcher, um die Einbau-Sensoren zu installieren.
3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ausrichtung der Sensoren korrekt ist.

ANMERKUNGEN

Vier Sensoren

Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine anderen Teile des Autos in den Positionierungsbereich
des Sensors fallen. So vermeiden Sie eine Fehlerkennung.

0.3-0.4m

0.
5-

0.
8m

Stoßstange

Bohrer

Stoßstange

Bumper

Sensorkabel Sensor

Seitenansicht

Sensor

CA PARK 200_manual  14-07-2006  14:01  Pagina 19



21

USER MANUALD

DAS SYSTEM INSTALLIEREN

1. Positionieren Sie die Sensoren gemäß der Anzahl und des Diagramms 1 auf Seite 20.
2. Installieren Sie die Sensoren, richten Sie sie aus und befestigen Sie die Kabel.
3. Verbinden Sie das rote Kabel der Kontrolleinheit mit dem positiven (+) Kabel 

der Rückleuchte und das schwarze Kabel mit dem Erdungskabel (oder direkt am 
Chassis des Autos).

4. Verbinden Sie die Anzeige mit der Kontrolleinheit. Schließen Sie in diesem 
Moment nicht die Sensoren an.

5. Legen Sie den Rückwärtsgang ein. Die Rückleuchte und der Dezimalpunkt auf 
der Anzeige leuchten auf und ein kurzes Signal ertönt. Dies bedeutet, dass sich 
das System im normalen Teststatus befindet.

6. Verbinden Sie einen Sensor mit der Kontrolleinheit. Stellen Sie sich in 1,0 m 
Entfernung vor den Sensor. Das System entdeckt Sie und zeigt dementsprechend 
die Entfernung an.Trennen Sie den Sensor und testen Sie in der selben Weise die
anderen Sensoren. Schließen Sie nach dem Test alle Sensoren and die 
Kontrolleinheit an.

ANMERKUNG

1. Anzeigen des selben Modells können ausgetauscht werden, aber Sensoren sind 
speziell auf jede Kontrolleinheit eingestellt;

2. Normalerweise gibt das System einen Signalton aus oder warnt den Fahrer mit 
einem roten Licht, wenn das System etwas im Gefahrbereich entdeckt. Stoppen 
Sie in diesem Fall sofort das Auto. Die Anzeige zeigt keine Zahlenwerte an, wenn 
die Entfernung weniger als 0,3 m beträgt.

3. Installieren Sie die Sensoren sorgfältig.
4. Die Funktionalität kann beeinträchtigt werden, wenn die Sensoren in einer 

Metall-Stoßstange befestigt sind.
5. Bringen Sie die Sensoren nicht dort an, wo sie einfach von äußeren Störungen 

beeinträchtigt werden können, wie zum Beispiel nahe dem Auspuffrohr oder 
nahe anderen Kabeln.

6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Motor nicht läuft, während Sie das System installieren.
7. In folgenden Situationen kann die Funktionalität beeinträchtigt werden:

Starker Regen oder in die Sensoren eindringendes Wasser; unebene Strassen,
Schotterstrassen, abfallende Strassen und Wildnis; sehr heißes, kaltes oder 
feuchtes Wetter; von Schnee, Eis, Dreck, etc. bedeckte Sensoren.
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OBJEKTE, DIE EINE FEHLENTDECKUNG
VERURSACHEN KÖNNEN

Glatte Abhänge Glatte, runde Objekte Objekte, die Wellen
absorbieren, z.B.

Baumwolle

FAILURE HANDLING

A. Wenn kein Licht erscheint und kein Signal ertönt, dann überprüfen Sie und 
stellen Sie sicher, ob die Kabel korrekt angeschlossen sind, ob die Spannung nicht 
niedriger als 9 V ist und ob das Display sorgfältig mit der Haupteinheit verbunden ist.

B. Wenn die Funktion der Anzeige gestört ist oder der Signalton ununterbrochen 
erklingt, dann kuppeln Sie den Rückwärtsgang aus und legen ihn wieder ein.
Wenn dann die selben Probleme auftreten, ist die Kontrolleinheit defekt.

C. Wenn die Anzeige einen langen Signalton ausgibt oder 0.0 m anzeigt, während Sie
einen der Sensoren testen: Überprüfen Sie, ob Teile des Autos in den 
Positionierungsbereich des Sensors, der getestet wurde, fallen, ob der Sensor zu 
fest angebracht wurde, ob der Sensor in der Nähe von stark vibrierenden Teilen 
des Autos (z.B.Auspuff) angebracht wurde oder ob sonstige Störungen den 
Sensor beeinträchtigen.

D. Wenn die Anzeige Zahlen anzeigt, obwohl sich keine Hindernisse vor den 
Sensoren befinden, dann überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung der Sensoren. Eventuell 
entdeckt das System Teile des Autos.

E. Wenn die Anzeige gestört wird, während Sie den Motor starten, ist der 
Stromkreislauf gestört.Verbinden Sie das Erdungskabel des Systems mit dem 
Erdungskabel des Fahrzeugs.

F. Wenn das System nicht einwandfrei funktioniert, nachdem Sie die oben 
genannten Maßnahmen durchgeführt haben, kann der Nutzer entscheiden, dass 
die Sensoren nicht zur Kontrolleinheit passen. Das ganze System sollte ersetzt 
werden.
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ANHANG

• BESCHREIBUNG DER ANZEIGE

Alarmsignal in drei Stufen, Lautstärke ist regelbar, numerische Anzeige und 
Rechts-Links-Indikator mit LED-Leuchten. Stehende oder hängende Ausführung 
ist optional.

• KONTROLLBOX

• BESCHREIBUNG DES SENSORS
EINBAU-SENSOREN

71,9 mm 25 mm

43
,9

 m
m

112,5 mm27,5 mm

83
 m

m

19 mm

23
 m

m

28 mm
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PRINCIPIO DEL SISTEMA

Il Sistema Radar Invertito Caliber utilizza la tecnologia delle onde ultrasoniche.
Quando le onde ultrasoniche incontrano gli oggetti vengono restituite e trasformate
in segnali elettrici. Il CPU calcola poi la distanza tra l’auto e l’oggetto con i segnali
ampliati e l’unità di allarme avvertirà il conducente della distanza con segnali audio e
visivi.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
• Tensione nominale di esercizio: DC12V     Campo di funzionamento: DC9V-18V

Corrente di esercizio: 20mA-200mA
• Distanza rilevata: 0,2 - 1,5m

Distanza display: 0,3 - 1,5m
• Frequenza ultrasonica: 40 KhZ

Temperatura di esercizio: -30 ~ 80ºC
Sensore quantità: 4 pz.

FUNZIONI
• LED numerico
• Indicatore di direzione LED a tre colori
• Tre livelli audio
• Interruttore ON/OFF
• Allarme sonoro “BIBI”

OSTRUZIONE

SENSORE
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MODALITA’ DI ALLARME

• MODALITÀ DI SICUREZZA
DISTANZA: 100-150 cm
SUONO: Bi.Bi.Bi
DISTANZA VISUALIZZATA: 1.0 - 1.5
INDICATORE LED:Verde, indicatore sinistro e destro

• MODALITÀ ALLARME
DISTANZA: 50-90 CM
SUONO: BIBIBI (IN SALITA)
DISTANZA VISUALIZZATA: 0.5 - 0.9
INDICATORE LED: Giallo, indicatore sinistro e destro

• MODALITA’ CHIUSA
DISTANZA: 0-40 CM
SUONO: BIII
DISTANZA VISUALIZZATA: 0.0
INDICATORE LED: Rosso, indicatore sinistro e destro

DIAGRAMMA D’INSTALLAZIONE

A
B

C
D Po

wer
Disp

lay

Display

Scatola di controllo

Positivo +

Luce di retromarcia

Negativo -

Sensore A

Sensore B

Sensore C

Sensore D
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DIAGRAMMA DI INSTALLAZIONE DISPLAY

Incollare il display Display diritto

DIAGRAMMA D’INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITA’
DI CONTROLLO

DIAGRAMMA DI INSTALLAZIONE DEL SENSORE

Far attenzione che altre parti del veicolo non cadano in prossimità del sensore per
evitare segnali errati.

Posizionare l’unità di
controllo nel bagagliaio
posteriore in un luogo sicuro,
lontano da pioggia, calore o
umidità.

Disporre i fili separatamente
per evitare confusione.

Fissare l’unità di controllo
con le viti

Posizionare l’unità di
controllo con del nastro
biadesivo.

o

CA PARK 200_manual  14-07-2006  14:01  Pagina 25



27

USER MANUALI

DIAGRAMMA DI INSTALLAZIONE DEL SENSORE

1. Il filo del sensore deve essere protetto da guasti.
2. Effettuare dei fori per inserire il sensore.
3. Controllare che la direzione dei sensori sia corretta.

NOTE

Quattro sensori

Far attenzione che altre parti del veicolo non cadano in prossimità del sensore per
evitare segnali errati.

0.3-0.4m

0.
5-

0.
8m

Paraurti

Trapano

Paraurti

Paraurti

Filo del sensore
Sensore

Visione laterale

Sensore
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INSTALLAZIONE DEL SISTEMA

1. Posizionare i sensori secondo la quantità e il diagramma 1 a pagina 27.
2. Installare i sensori, regolare la direzione e posizionare i fili in modo ordinato.
3. Collegare il filo rosso dell’unità di controllo con il filo positivo della luce di 

retromarcia, il filo nero con il filo di messa a terra (o direttamente con il chassis 
della macchina).

4. Collegare il display con l’unità di controllo. Non collegare ancora i sensori.
5. Mettere la macchina in retro marcia, la luce di retromarcia e il puntino decimale 

presente sul display si accendono e verrà emesso un breve bip che indica che il 
sistema è in stato normale.

6. Collegare un sensore con l’unità di controllo e posizionarlo a 1,0m di fronte al 
sensore, il sistema rileva e visualizza la distanza. Rimuovere il sensore e 
controllare gli altri sensori allo stesso modo. Dopo il controllo collegare tutti i 
sensori rispettivamente all’unità di controllo.

NOTA

1. Display dello stesso modello possono essere interscambiati, mentre i sensori 
sono sintonizzati specificamente per ogni unità di controllo;

2. In situazione normale quando il sistema rileva qualcosa in ambito pericoloso 
emette un bip lungo o una luce rossa per avvisare il conducente, è necessario 
fermare immediatamente l’auto. I display digitali non visualizzeranno il numero se
la distanza è inferiore di 0,3m.

3. Installare correttamente i sensori.
4. Il rendimento dell’unità può essere influenzato se i sensori sono montati su un 

paraurti in metallo.
5. Non installare i sensori in una posizione facilmente raggiungibile da superfici 

esterne, come il tubo di scarico o altri fili.
6. Assicurarsi che il motore sia spento durante l’installazione del sistema.
7. Il rendimento dell’unità può essere influenzato nelle seguenti situazioni:

Pioggia pesante o affluenza d’acqua nei sensori; strada coperta di ghiaia, strada 
irregolare, strada digradante; clima molto caldo, freddo o umido; i sensori coperti
da neve, ghiaccio, fango, ecc.
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OGGETTI POSSONO CAUSARE RILEVAZIONE ERRATA

Sloop liscio Oggetti rotondi lisci Oggetti che assorbono 

onde, p. es. cotone

ERRORE DI FUNZIONAMENTO

A. Se non c’è alcun suono o luce controllare che i fili siano collegati correttamente,
che il voltaggio non sia più basso di 9V e che il display sia collegato 
correttamente con l’unità principale.

B. Se il display risulta essere irregolare o si verifica un bip continuo togliere la 
retromarcia e inserirla di nuovo, se il problema persiste l’unità di controllo è 
difettosa.

C. Se il display emette un bip lungo o visualizza 0.0m durante il controllo di uno dei
sensori. Controllare se altre parti del veicolo siano nella zona di rilevamento del 
sensore che si sta controllando, oppure se il sensore è stato installato 
saldamente, se il sensore è stato installato vicino a parti tremanti (come il tubo 
di scarico) della macchina o se c’è una forte interferenza vicino al sensore.

D. Se il display visualizza alcuni numeri ma non ci sono ostruzioni di fronte i sensori
controllare la direzione dei sensori, probabilmente il sistema rileva alcune parti 
del veicolo.

E. Se il display visualizza i dati in modo disordinato all’accensione del motore 
collegare i fili della messa a terra con i fili della messa a terra dell’auto.

F. Se il sistema non funziona ancora correttamente dopo aver seguito le istruzioni 
su menzionate, evidentemente i sensori non corrispondano con l’unità di 
controllo, sostituire l’intero sistema.
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APPENDICE

• SPECIFICHE DEL DISPLY

Allarme con tre livelli di suoni, controllo del volume disponibile, indicatore LED 
numerico e destro e sinistro. Stili diritti o adesivi opzionali.

• SCATOLA DI CONTROLLO

• SPECIFICHE DEL SENSORE
SENSORE TIPO INSERIMENTO

71,9 mm 25 mm

43
,9

 m
m

112,5 mm27,5 mm

83
 m

m

19 mm

23
 m

m

28 mm
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PRINCIPIOS DEL SISTEMA

El Sistema de Radar Inverso de Caliber utiliza la tecnología de ondas ultrasónicas.
Cuando la onda ultrasónica choca contra un objeto, rebota y se transforma en
señales eléctricas. Entonces la CPU calcula la distancia entre el coche y el objeto
con las señales amplificadas y la alarma alertará el conductor de la distancia con
señales acústicas y visuales.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
• Tensión nominal: DC12V     Rango de funcionamiento: DC9V-18V

Corriente nominal: 20mA-200mA
• Distancia de detección: 0,2 – 1,5m

Distancia mostrada: 0,3 – 1,5m
• Frecuencia ultrasónica: 40 kHz

Temperatura de trabajo: -30 ~ 80ºC
Cantidad de sensores: 4 unidades

FUNCIONES
• LED numérico
• Indicador de dirección con tres LED de colore
• Sonido de tres pasos
• Interruptor ON/OFF
• Alarma sonora “BIBI”

OBSTRUCCIÓN

SENSOR
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MODO ALARMA

• MODO SEGURO
DISTANCIA: 100-150 cm
SONIDO: Bi Bi Bi
DISTANCIA MOSTRADA: 1.0 – 1.5m
INDICADOR LED: Verde, indicadores derecho y izquierdo

• MODO ALERTA
DISTANCIA: 59-90 cm
SONIDO: BiBiBi
DISTANCIA MOSTRADA: 0.5 – 0.9m
INDICADOR LED: Amarillo, indicadores derecho y izquierdo

• MODO CERCANO
DISTANCIA: 0-40 cm
SONIDO: Biii
DISTANCIA MOSTRADA: 0.0m
INDICADOR LED: Rojo, indicadores derecho y izquierdo

DIAGRAMA DE INSTALACIÓN

A
B

C
D Po

wer
Disp

lay

Pantalla

Caja de control

Positivo +

Luz de marcha atrás

Negativo -

Sensor A

Sensor B

Sensor C

Sensor D
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DIAGRAMA DE INSTALACIÓN DE LA PANTALLA

Pantalla pegada en el salpicadero Pantalla con pie

INSTALACIÓN DE LA UNIDAD DE CONTROL

DIAGRAMA DE INSTALACIÓN DEL SENSOR

Asegúrese que no haya otras partes del vehiculo en el rango de posicionamiento de
los sensores para evitar detecciones incorrectas.

Coloque la unidad de control
en el maletero en un lugar a
salvo de lluvia, calor y
humedad.

Enganche los cables con
cuidado para evitar
apariencias desagradables.

Fije la unidad de control con
tornillos.

Coloque la unidad de control
con la cinta adhesiva.

o bién

CA PARK 200_manual  14-07-2006  14:01  Pagina 32



34

USER MANUALE

DIAGRAMA DE INSTALACIÓN DEL SENSOR

1. Proteja el cable del sensor de cualquier daño.
2. Los agujeros se deben hacer para introducir los sensores.
3. Asegúrese que la dirección de los sensores sea la correcta.

NOTAS

Cuatro sensores

Asegúrese que no haya otras partes del vehiculo en el rango de posicionamiento de
los sensores para evitar detecciones incorrectas.

0.3-0.4m

0.
5-

0.
8m

Parachoques

Taladro

Parachoques

Parachoques

Cable del sensor
Sensor

Visión lateral

Sensor
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INSTALACIÓN EL SISTEMA

1. Coloque los sensores de acuerdo a la cantidad y al diagrama 1 de la pág. 34.
2. Instale los sensores, ajuste la dirección y ponga los cables en orden correcto..
3. Conecte el cable rojo de la unidad de control con el cable positivo de la luz de 

marcha atrás, el cable negro con el cable de tierra. (o directamente al chasis del 
coche).

4. Conecte la pantalla con la unidad de control. No conecte los sensores.
5. Ponga el coche en marcha atrás, la luz de control y el punto decimal de la 

pantalla se encenderán y emitirá un pitido corto, que mostrará que el sistema 
está en modo de pruebas normal.

6. Conecte un sensor con la unidad de control y póngase a 1,0m en frente del 
sensor. El sistema detecta y muestra la distancia consecuentemente. Desenchufe 
el sensor y pruebe los otros sensores siguiendo el mismo procedimiento.
Después de la prueba, conecte todos los sensores respectivamente a la unidad 
de control.

NOTA

1. Pantallas del mismo modelo pueden ser intercambiadas, pero los sensores están 
específicamente sintonizados para cada unidad de control;

2. En situación normal, cuando el sistema detecta algo en un rango peligroso,
emitirá un pitido o una luz roja para avisar al conductor, el coche se debería 
detener inmediatamente. La pantalla digital no mostrará el número cuando la 
distancia sea menor de 0,3m.

3. Asegúrese que los sensores estén correctamente instalados.
4. El funcionamiento puede verse alterado si los sensores están montados en un 

parachoques metálico.
5. No instale los sensores en una posición que peda ser fácilmente afectada por 

interferencias, como por ejemplo cerca del tubo de escape o de otros cables.
6. Asegúrese que el motor no esté encendido mientras instale el sistema.
7. El funcionamiento puede verse afectado en la situación siguiente:

Lluvia intensa o entrada de agua en los sensores; Carreteras de gravilla,
bacheadas, con pendiente o arbustos; Clima muy cálido, frío o con niebla; Los 
sensores cubiertos con nieve, hielo, suciedad, etc.
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OBJETOS QUE PUEDEN CAUSAR FALLOS DE
DETECCIÓN

Planos inclinados lisos Objetos redondos y lisos Objetos que absorban 
ondas, por ejemplo 

algodón

FALLOS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

A. Si no hubieran sonidos o luces, asegúrese que los cables están correctamente 
conectado, el tensión no es inferior a 9V, o si la pantalla está correctamente 
conectada a la unidad principal.

B. Si por pantalla aparecieran números erráticos o se produjeran sonidos 
continuos, saque la marcha atrás y vuélvala a entrar, si el problema persistiera, la 
unidad de control está defectuosa.

C. Si la pantalla muestra 0.0m o se produce un pitido largo cuando el usuario 
prueba uno de los sensores. Compruebe si hay otras partes del vehículo en el 
rango del detector que se está probando, si el sensor está demasiado apretado, si
el sensor está instalado cerca de partes que tiemblen (como el tubo de escape) 
o si hay alguna interferencia fuerte cerca del sensor.

D. Si la pantalla muestra números pero no hay obstrucciones frente los sensores,
compruebe la dirección de los sensores, puede ser que el sistema detecte partes
del vehículo.

E. Si la pantalla se muestra errática cuando ponga en marcha el motor, es que hay 
interferencias en el circuito, conecte el cable de tierra del sistema con el cable 
de tierra del vehículo.

F. Si el sistema no funcionara correctamente después de los arreglos 
anteriormente mencionados, puede decidir que los sensores no encajan con la 
unidad de control y el sistema entero deberá ser reemplazado.
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APÉNDICE

• ESPECIFICACIONES DE LA PANTALLA

Alarma con tres pasos de sonido, control de volumen, indicadores numérico y 
LED derecho y izquierdo. Con pie o con adhesivo.

• CAJA DE CONTROL

• ESPECIFICACIONES DEL SENSOR
SENSOR INSERTABLE

71,9 mm 25 mm

43
,9

 m
m

112,5 mm27,5 mm

83
 m

m

19 mm

23
 m

m

28 mm
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OS PRINCÍPIOS DO SISTEMA

O Sistema de Radar Traseiro Caliber utiliza a tecnologia de ondas ultrassónicas.
Quando as ondas ultrassónicas atingem os objectos, elas são reflectidas e
transformadas em sinais eléctricos.
O CPU então calcula a distância entre o carro e o objecto com os sinais
aumentados e o alarme avisa ao motorista a distância por meio de sinais
audiovisuais.

DADOS TÉCNICOS
• Tensão atribuída: DC12V     Raio de operação: DC9V-18V

Corrente atribuída: 20mA-200mA
• Detecção de distância: 0.2 – 1.5m

Distância no visor: 0.3 – 1.5m
• Frequência ultrassónica: 40 KhZ

Temperatura de funcionamento: -30 ~ 80ºC
Quantidade de sensores: 4 peças

FUNÇÕES
• LED numérico
• Indicador de direcção em três cores LED
• Três sons distintos
• Botão de ON/OFF (LIGA/DESLIGA)
• Alarme sonoro estilo “BIBI”

OBSTRUÇÃO

SENSOR
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MODO ALARME

• NÍVEL DE ATENÇÃO: Modo seguro
DISTÂNCIA: 100-150 cm
SOM: Bi-Bi-Bi
DISTÂNCIA MOSTRADA: 1.0 – 1.5m
INDICADOR LED:Verde, indicadores direito e esquerdo

• NÍVEL DE ATENÇÃO: MODO ALERTA
DISTÂNCIA: 50-90 CM
SOM: BIBIBI (RÁPIDO)
DISTÂNCIA MOSTRADA: 0.5 – 0.9m
INDICADOR LED:AMARELO, INDICADORES DIREITO E ESQUERDO

• NÍVEL DE ATENÇÃO: Modo próximo
DISTÂNCIA: 0-40 cm
SOM: Biii
DISTÂNCIA MOSTRADA: 0.0m
INDICADOR LED:Vermelho, indicadores direito e esquerdo

DIAGRAMA DE INSTALAÇÃO

A
B

C
D Po

wer
Disp

lay

Visor

Caixa de controlo

Positivo +

Luz traseira

Negativo -

Sensor A

Sensor B

Sensor C

Sensor D

CA PARK 200_manual  14-07-2006  14:01  Pagina 38



40

USER MANUALP

DIAGRAMA DA INSTALAÇÃO DO VISOR

Visor adesivo Visor de encaixe

DIAGRAMA DA INSTALAÇÃO DA UNIDADE DE
CONTROLO

DIAGRAMA DA INSTALAÇÃO DO SENSOR

Afixe a unidade de controlo
com parafusos

Grude a unidade de controlo
com uma fita adesiva dupla
face

ou

Coloque a unidade de
controlo na parte traseira em
local seguro que não pegue
chuva, calor ou humidade.

Esconda os fios para que não
fique com má aparência

Certifique-se de que nenhuma outra parte do veículo fique na frente dos sensores,
para que não haja uma falsa detecção.
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DIAGRAMA DA INSTALAÇÃO DO SENSOR

1. O fio do sensor deve ficar protegido contra danos..
2. Deve-se fazer buracos para instalar os sensores embutidos.
3. Certifique-se de que a direcção dos sensores está certa.

NOTAS

Quatro sensores

Certifique-se de que nenhuma outra parte do veículo fique na frente dos sensores,
para que não haja uma falsa detecção.

0.3-0.4m

0.
5-

0.
8m

Pára-choques

Broca

Pára-choques

Pára-choques

Fio do sensor Sensor

Visão lateral

Sensor
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INSTALAÇÃO

1. Posicione os sensores de acordo com a quantidade e com o diagrama 1 na pág. 41.
2. Instale os sensores, ajuste a direcção e arrume os fios de forma ordenada.
3. Conecte o fio vermelho da unidade controladora com o fio positivo da luz 

traseira, o fio preto com o fio terra (ou directamente com o chassis do carro).
4. Conecte o visor com a unidade de controlo. Não conecte os sensores ainda.
5. Coloque o veículo na marcha ré (traseira), a luz de fundo e o ponteiro decimal 

no visor serão acesos e emitiram um curto som, o que mostra que o sistema 
está no status de teste normal.

6. Conecte um sensor com a unidade de controlo e fique a 1.0m de distância na 
frente do sensor. O sistema detecta e mostra a distância respectiva. Retire o 
sensor e teste os outros da mesma maneira.Após o teste, conecte todos os 
sensores respectivamente à unidade de controlo.

NOTA

1. Visores do mesmo modelo podem ser trocados, mas os sensores são 
especificamente regulados para cada unidade de controlo;

2. Em uma situação normal, quando o sistema detecta qualquer coisa a uma 
distância perigosa, ele emitirá um longo alarme ou luz vermelha para advertir o 
motorista. O carro deve então ser imediatamente parado. Os visores digitais não
mostram o número quando a distância é menor que 0.3m.

3. Por favor, lembre-se que os sensores devem ser instalados adequadamente.
4. O desempenho pode ser afectado quando os sensores são colocados sobre 

pára-choques de metal.
5. Não instale os sensores em uma posição facilmente afectada por interferências 

externas, como por exemplo perto do tubo de escape ou de outros fios.
6. Por favor, certifique-se de que o motor não está funcionando enquanto o sistema

é instalado.
7. O desempenho pode ser afectado nas seguintes situações:

Chuva forte ou entrada de água nos sensores; estrada de brita, esburacada,
irregular ou arbustos; climas muito quentes, frios ou húmidos; se os sensores 
forem cobertos de neve, gelo, lama, etc.
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OOBJECTOS QUE TALVEZ CAUSEM FALHA NA
DETECÇÃO

Pequenas chalupas Pequenos objectos redondos          Objectos que 
absorvem onde,
como o algodão

LIDANDO COM AS FALHAS

A. If Se não há emissão de sons ou luzes, por favor certifique-se que os fios foram 
conectados correctamente, se a tensão não está menor que 9V, se o visor foi 
conectado adequadamente à unidade principal.

B. Caso ocorra um alarme contínuo ou o visor fique desordenado, tire da marcha 
traseira e coloque nela novamente. Se o problema persistir, fica confirmado o 
defeito na unidade de controlo.

C. No caso de o visor emitir um longo alarme ou mostrar 0.0m ao testar um dos 
sensores:
Por favor, verifique se há outras partes do veículo sobre área de detecção do 
sensor em teste, se o sensor foi instalado de forma muito apertada, se o sensor 
foi instalado próximo a alguma parte do carro que balança (como o tubo de 
escape) ou se há alguma interferência forte próxima ao sensor.

D. Se o visor estiver mostrando algum número e não há nada na frente dos 
sensores, por favor verifique a direcção dos sensores; talvez o sistema esteja a 
detectar alguma parte do veículo.

E. Se o visor mostrar coisas desordenadas ao se engatar a marcha, trata-se de um 
roblema do sistema. Por favor, conecte os fios terra do sistema com o fio terra 
do carro.

F. Se o sistema continuar a não funcionar após os procedimentos acima, o usuário 
pode inferir que os sensores não são adequados para a unidade de controlo e,
logo, o sistema todo deve ser substituído.
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APÊNDICE

• DESPECIFICAÇÃO DO VISOR

Alarme com três tipos de som, controle de volume disponível, indicador 
numérico e de direita/esquerda com LED. Pode optar entre visor adesivo e de 
encaixe.

• CAIXA DE CONTROLE

• ESPECIFICAÇÃO DO SENSOR
SENSOR EMBUTIDO

71,9 mm 25 mm

43
,9

 m
m

112,5 mm27,5 mm

83
 m

m

19 mm

23
 m

m

28 mm
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SYSTEM PRINCIP

Caliber Back Radar System använder teknologi av ultraljuds vågor.
När ultraljuds vågor möter objektet, kommer det att återvända och transformeras
till elektroniska signaler.
Sedan kommer CPU kalkylera avståndet mellan bil och objekt med förstorade
signaler och alarm enheten kommer att varna föraren avståndet med ljud och
visuella signaler.

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER 
• Volt frekvens: DC12V     Operations avstånd: DC9V-18V

Strömstyrka: 20mA-200mA
• Upptäcka distans: 0,2 – 1,5m

Bildskräms avstånd: 0,3 – 1,5m
• Ultraljuds frekvens: 40 KhZ

Arbets temperatur: -30 ~ 80 ºC
Sensor kvantitet: 4 x

FUNKTIONER
• Numerisk LED
• Anvisnings indikator I tre färger LED
• Tre stegs ljud
• PÅ/AV brytare
• “BIBI” alarm ljud

HINDER

SENSOR
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ALARM LÄGE

• MEDVETENHET: Säkerhets läge
AVSTÅND: 100-150 cm
LJUD: Bi.Bi.Bi
AVSTÅNDS VISARE: 1.0 – 1.5m
SE INDIKATOR: Grön, vänster & höger indikator

• UPPMÄRKSAMMA: Skärpt läge
DISTANS: 50-90 cm
LJUD: BiBiBi (stig-up)
DISTANS VISARE: 0.5 – 0.9m
SE INDIKATOR: Gul, vänster & höger indikator

• UPPMÄRKSAMMA: Stängt läge
DISTANS: 0-40 cm
LJUD: Biii
DISTANS VISARE: 0.0m
SE INDIKATOR: Röd, vänster & höger indikator

INSTALLATIONS DIAGRAM

A
B

C
D Po

wer
Disp

lay

Bildskärm

Kontroll box

Positiv +

Backnings lyse

Negativ -

Sensor A

Sensor B

Sensor C

Sensor D

CA PARK 200_manual  14-07-2006  14:01  Pagina 45



47

USER MANUALS

BILDSKÄRMS INSTALLATIONS DIAGRAM

Styrspak på skriv bildskärmen Stående bildskärm

KONTROLLENHET INSTALLATIONS DIAGRAM

SENSOR INSTALLATIONS DIAGRAM

Placera kontrollenheten i den
bakre delen av
bagageutrymmet i säkerhet
från regn, hetta och fukt.

Lägg sladdarna åtsittande för
att undvika fult utseende

Skruva fast kontrollenheten
med skruvar.

Placera kontrollenheten med
dubbelsidig tejp.

eller

Var säker på att inga andra delar av fordonet kommer i närheten av sensorerna så att
falskt alarm avges.

CA PARK 200_manual  14-07-2006  14:01  Pagina 46



48

USER MANUALS

SENSOR INSTALLATIONS DIAGRAM

1. Sensor sladden måste vara skyddad från att ta skada.
2. Hålen måste borras för att installera insert-in sensor.
3. Var säker på att sensorerna är åt rätt håll.

ANTECKNINGAR

Fyra sensorer 

Var säker på att inga andra delar av fordonet kommer i närheten av sensorerna så att
falskt alarm avges.

0.3-0.4m

0.
5-

0.
8m

Kofångare

Borr

Kofångare

Kofångare

Sensor laddar Sensor

Sido backspegel

Sensor
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INSTALLERA SYSTEMET

1. Placera sensorerna enligt antal och diagram 1 på sida 48.
2. Installera sensorn, justera i riktning och arrangera sladdarna i god ordning.
3. Anslut den röda kabeln från kontrollenheten med den positiva sladden från 

backlyset, den svarta sladden till jord (eller direkt till bilens chassi).
4. Anslut bildskärm till kontrollenheten. Du ska inte ansluta sensorn i detta läge.
5. Sätt i backen, reservljuset och decimal punkten på bildskärmen kommer att lysa 

och ge ut en kort signal, vilket kommer att visa att systemet är i normalt test 
läge.

6. Anslut en sensor med kontrollenheten och stå 1,0 m ifrån sensorn. Systemet 
upptäcker och visar distansen därefter. Sätt ut sensorn och testa de andra 
sensorerna på samma sätt. Efter testet, anslut alla respektive sensorer till 
kontrollenheten.

ANTECKNING

1. Displayer av samma modell kan bytas ut, men sensorerna är speciellt anpassade 
för varje kontrollenheter ;

2. I normala situationer, när systemet upptäcker något farligt I räckhåll, kommer den
att ge ut långa toner eller rött ljus för att varna föraren, bilen borde stoppas 
omedelbart. Den digitala displayen kommer inte att visa numer när distansen är 
kortare än 0, 3m.

3. Kom ihåg att sensorn borde installeras korrekt.
4. Prestationsförmågan kan kanske påverkas om sensorn är placerad i en metall 

kofångare.
5. Installera inte sensorn i en position lätt påverkad av yttre ingrepp så som en 

position nära avgasröret eller andra kablar.
6. Var god och kontrollera att motorn inte är igång under installation av systemet.
7. Prestanda kan bli påverkad av följande situationer:

Hårt regn eller vatten läckage till sensorerna; Dåligt väglag och damm;Väldigt 
varmt, kallt eller fuktigt väder; Om sensorn täcks av snö, is, damm, etc.
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OBJEKT KAN KANSKE ORSAKA FELAKTIG
UPPTÄCKANDE

Mjukt segel Mjukt runt objekt Objekt inta vågor,
e.g. bomull

FELSÖKNING

A. Om det inte kommer något ljud eller ljus, kolla och gör dig säker på att kablarna 
är anslutna korrekt; spänningen får inte vara lägre än 9V, kanske är displayen inte 
ansluten korrekt med huvudenheten.

B. Om det är något felaktigt med displayen eller oavbrutet pip, växla ur backen och 
växla in backen igen, om problemet kvarstår, kontrollenheten är då obrukbar.

C. Om displayen ger långa pip eller visar 0, 0m när användaren testar någon av 
sensorerna. Kolla då upp om delar av bilen kommer i vägen för sensorn när du 
testar, kanske är sensorn installerad i ett för tight utrymme, kanske är sensorn 
installerad nära någon starkt vibrerande föremål (såsom avgasröret). Kanske kan 
de vara något starkt yttre påverkande nära sensorn.

D. Om displayen visar nummer men det är inga hinder i vägen för sensorerna, kolla 
då direktionen för sensorerna, kanske upptäcker systemet delar av bilen och 
avger signaler.

E. Om displayen glappar när du startar motorn, kanske störs någon krets.Anslut då 
systemets huvudkablar med fordonets jordkabel.

F. Om systemet fortfarande inte fungerar korrekt efter föregående nämnda 
handlingar, kan användaren bestämma om sensorn inte matchar med 
kontrollenheten, då borde hela systemet ersättas.
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APPENDIX

• BILDSKÄRMS SPECIFIKATIONER

Alarm med tre stegs ljud, volym kontroll tillgänglig, numerisk höger & vänster 
indikator med LED. Uppstående eller självhäftande stil valbar.

• KONTROLL BOX

• SENSOR SPECIFIKATIONER
SÄTT IN TYP SENSOR

71,9 mm 25 mm

43
,9

 m
m

112,5 mm27,5 mm

83
 m

m

19 mm

23
 m

m

28 mm
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PRZESZKODA

CZUJNIK
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A
B

C
D Po

wer
Disp

lay

Wyświetlacz

Główne urządzenie

Biegun +

Tylne światło

Biegun -

Czujnik A

Czujnik B

Czujnik C

Czujnik D
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lub
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0.3-0.4m

0.
5-

0.
8m
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71,9 mm 25 mm

43
,9

 m
m

112,5 mm27,5 mm

83
 m

m

19 mm

23
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m

28 mm
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A
B

C
D Po

wer
Disp

lay

D
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0.3-0.4m

0.
5-

0.
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71,9 mm 25 mm

43
,9

 m
m

112,5 mm27,5 mm

83
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m

19 mm

23
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m

28 mm
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A
B

C
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wer
Disp

lay
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71,9 mm 25 mm

43
,9

 m
m

112,5 mm27,5 mm

83
 m

m

19 mm

23
 m

m

28 mm

CZ SK
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SYSTEEM PRINCIPE

Caliber Parkeer Systeem maakt gebruik van de technologie van ultrasonische
golven.Wanneer de ultrasonische golven een object tegenkomen, zullen de golven
terugkomen en worden deze omgezet naar electrische signalen. De centrale unit zal
dan de afstand tussen de auto en het object uitrekenen, waarna het display de
chauffeur zal waarschuwen voor de afstand door middel van audio en
geluidssignalen.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
• Nominale spanning: DC12V     Min/Max spanning: DC9V-18V

Nominale stroom: 20mA-200mA
• Waarneembare afstand: 0,2 - 1,5m

Display afstand: 0,3 - 1,5m
• Ultrasone frequentie: 40 KhZ

Werktemperatuur: -30 ~ 80ºC
Aantal sensoren: 4 stuks

FUNCTIES
• Numeriek LED display
• Positie indicator in 3 kleuren LED
• Drie stappen geluid
• AAN/UIT schakelaar
• “BIBI” alarm geluid

OBSTAKEL

SENSOR
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ALARM MODUS

• VEILIGE MODUS
AFSTAND: 100-150 cm
GELUID: Bi. Bi. Bi
WEERGEGEVEN AFSTAND: 1.0 - 1.5m
LED VERKLIKKER: Groen, links & rechts indicator

• OPLETTEN MODUS
AFSTAND: 50-90 cm
GELUD: BiBiBi (oplopend)
WEERGEGEVEN AFSTAND: 0.5 - 0.9m
LED VERKLIKKER: Geel, links & rechts indicator

• STOP MODUS
AFSTAND: 0-40 cm
GELUID: Biii (constante toon)
WEERGEGEVEN AFSTAND: 0.0m
LED VERKLIKKER: Rood, links & rechts indicator

INSTALLATIE DIAGRAM

A
B

C
D Po

wer
Disp

lay

Display

Schakelkast

Positief +

Achteruitrijlicht

Negatief -

Sensor A

Sensor B

Sensor C

Sensor D
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DISPLAY INSTALLATIE DIAGRAM

Display bevestigen met Staand display
dubbelzijdige tape

SCHAKELKAST INSTALLATIE DIAGRAM

SENSOR INSTALLATIE DIAGRAM

Bevestig het schakelkastje in
de achterbak op een veilige
plaats, weg van regen, hitte of
luchtvochtigheid.

Leg de draden op een
beschutte plek om
beschadiging van de draden
te voorkomen.

Bevestig het schakelkastje
door middel van schroefjes.

Plaats het schakelkastje met
de dubbelzijdige tape.

of

Verzeker u ervan dat er geen delen van de auto in het bereik van de sensoren vallen,
dit om een foute waarneming te voorkomen.
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SENSOR INSTALLATIE DIAGRAM

1. De sensor draden moeten beschermd worden tegen beschadigingen.
2. De gaten moeten gemaakt worden om de sensoren te kunnen instaleren.
3. Zorg ervoor dat de richting van de sensoren correct is.

ATTENTIE

vier sensoren

Verzeker u ervan dat er geen delen van de auto in het bereik van de sensoren vallen,
dit om een foute waarneming te voorkomen.

0.3-0.4m

0.
5-

0.
8m

Bumper

Boortje

Bumper

Bumper

Sensor draden Sensor

Zijaanzicht

Sensor

CA PARK 200_manual  14-07-2006  14:02  Pagina 75



77

USER MANUALNL

HET SYSTEEM INSTALLEREN

1. Plaats de sensoren volgens de hoeveelheid en diagram 1 op pagina 76.
2. Installeer de sensoren, stel de richting goed af en leg de draden in goede volgorde.
3. Verbind de rode draad van het schakelkastje met de positieve draad van het 

achteruitrijlicht, de zwarte draad met de massadraad (of direct met het chassis 
van de auto).

4. Verbind het display met het schakelkastje, sluit de sensoren op dit moment nog 
NIET aan.

5. Zet de auto in zijn achteruit, het decimaal punt zal kort oplichten en een korte 
piep zal te horen zijn, dit geeft aan dat het systeem in zijn normale test status 
staat.

6. Sluit één sensor met het schakelkastje aan en ga 1,0m voor de sensoren staan,
het systeem neemt dit waar en laat de afstand zien. Koppel de sensor los en test
de andere sensoren op dezelfde manier. Na het testen, verbind alle sensoren 
achtereenvolgens met het schakelkastje.

ATTENTIE

1. Displays van hetzelfde model kunnen verwisseld worden, maar de sensoren zijn 
speciaal voor ieder schakelkastje afgestemd;

2. In de normale situatie, wanneer het systeem iets waarneemt in de gevarenzone,
zal het een lange piep laten horen of een rood licht geven om de bestuurder te 
waarschuwen, de auto moet direct gestopt worden. Het digitale display zal  
geen getal aangeven wanneer de afstand korter is dan 0,3m.

3. Let er op dat de sensoren op de juiste manier geïnstalleerd worden.
4. De werking van de sensoren kan beïnvloed worden wanneer deze in een 

metalen bumper gemonteerd zijn.
5. Installeer de sensoren niet op een positie waarbij deze gestoord kunnen worden

door objecten die in de weg zitten. Evenals een positie dichtbij de uitlaatpijp of 
kabels.

6. Ben er zeker van dat de motor uitgeschakeld is terwijl u het systeem installeert.
7. De werking kan verstoord worden door;

Harde regen of stromend water bij de sensoren; Een grindweg, hobbelige weg,
hellende weg en bossen; Erg warm, koud of mistig weer; De sensoren bedekt 
worden door sneeuw, ijs, modder, etc.
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OBJECTEN DIE VOOR VALSE DETECTIE KUNNEN ZORGEN

Vlakke objecten Glad rond object Geluidsabsorberend 
materiaal 

bijv. katoen

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

A. Wanneer er geen optische of accoestische signalen zijn, controleer en verzeker u 
zelf ervan dat de draden juist aangesloten zijn. Zorg dat het voltage niet lager is 
dan 9V en dat het display op de juiste manier met de controle unit aangesloten is.

B. Wanneer er een onleesbaar display of een aanhoudende piep is, zet de 
versnelling in “neutraal” en daarna weer in “achteruit”.Wanneer er zich nu nog 
steeds dezelfde problemen voordoen, is de controle unit defect.

C. Wanneer het display een lange piep geeft of 0,0m aangeeft wanneer de gebruiker
één van de sensoren test, controleer dan of er andere delen van de auto binnen 
het detectie-bereik van de sensor valt die getest word, of dat de 
sensoren te strak zijn geïnstallerd, of dat de sensor dichtbij sterk trillende delen 
(bijv. uitlaat) gemonteerd is, of dat een storing in de buurt van de sensor zit.

D. Wanneer het display enkele nummers laat zien, maar er geen obstakel in het 
zicht van de sensoren is, controleer dan de richting van de sensoren, misschien 
dat het systeem sommige delen van de auto waarneemt.

E. Als het display een storing aangeeft terwijl de motor gestart wordt, verbindt dan 
de massa draad met het chassis van de auto.

F. Wanneer het systeem na de bovenstaande genoemde handelingen nog steeds 
niet werkt, kan de gebruiker vaststellen dat de sensoren niet bij het schakelkastje
horen, het hele systeem moet vervangen worden.
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BIJLAGE

• DISPLAY SPECIFICATIE

Alarm met drie-staps geluid,AAN/UIT schakelaar, numeriek display, links/rechts 
indicator met LED, montage op voet of met dubbelzijdige tape.

• CONTROLE UNIT

• SENSOR SPECIFICATIE
INBOUW-SENSOR

71,9 mm 25 mm

43
,9

 m
m

112,5 mm27,5 mm

83
 m

m

19 mm

23
 m

m

28 mm
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